

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

---

BRIAN MCLAIN

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE  
OF BALTIMORE,

and

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF  
LANSING,

Defendants/Appellees.

---

Supreme Court Case No: 165741  
Court of Appeals No. 360163

Lower Court Case No: 21-31108-NO  
Honorable L. Suzanne Geddis

**DEFENDANT/APPELLEE DIOCESE OF LANSING'S BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**\*\*ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED\*\***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... v

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... vi

INTRODUCTION .....1

FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....2

I. Proceedings in the Trial Court.....3

II. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals. ....3

LAW AND ARGUMENT .....5

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....5

II. CANONS OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION .....6

III. THE STATUTE AT ISSUE: MCL 600.5851b.....7

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE COURT OF APPEALS BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM IS BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS .....8

A. The Only Claim Alleged in This Case – Negligence – Accrued Decades Before Plaintiff Filed This Lawsuit And Is Barred By The Statute Of Limitations .....8

B. MCL 600.5851b Has No Impact on This Lawsuit.....9

C. Applying the Four Factors Set Forth in *LaFontaine*, MCL 600.5851b(1)(b) Does Not Apply Retroactively to the Time of the Wrong, So Plaintiff’s Claims Were Not Timely Filed.....12

1. There is No Specific Language in the Statute that Provides for Retroactive Application; to the Contrary, the Legislative Intent as Drawn from the Text and Legislative History was that the Act Apply Only Prospectively.....12

2. The Second *LaFontaine* Factor is Inapplicable Here. ....18

3. The Third *LaFontaine* Factor Favors Defendant .....18

4. The Fourth *Lafontaine* Factor Also Favors Defendant .....21

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andary v USSA Casualty</i> , 2023 WL 4873660 at *18 .....	13, 14, 19
<i>Bauer v Saginaw County</i> , 332 Mich App 174; 955 NW2d (2020) .....	16
<i>Buhl v City of Oak Park</i> , 507 Mich 236; 968 NW2d 348 (2021) .....	5, 6, 13
<i>Colbert v Conybeare Law Office</i> , 239 Mich App 608, 613–14; 609 NW2d 208 (2000) .....	5
<i>Davis v State Employees Retirement Board</i> , 272 Mich App 151, 160-161; 725 NW2d 56 (2006) .....	22
<i>Falter v United States</i> , 23 F2d 420, 425-426 (CA 2, 1928) .....	19
<i>Frank W. Lynch &amp; Co. v Flex Technologies, Inc.</i> , 463 Mich 578, 583; 624 NW2d 180 (2001) .....	6, 7, 13, 21
<i>GMC v Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 466 Mich 231, 236; 644 NW2d 734 (2002) .....	5
<i>Gorte v Dept’ of Transportation</i> , 202 Mich App 161, 167; 507 NW2d 793 (1993) .....	22
<i>Hiltz v Phil’s Quality Market</i> , 417 Mich 335, 343; 337 NW2d 237 (1983) .....	6
In re <i>Certified Question from US Court of Appeals for Sixth Circuit</i> , 468 Mich 109, 115 n 5; 659 NW2d 597 (2003) .....	7
<i>In Re Straight’s Estate</i> , 329 Mich 319, 325; 445 NW2d 300 (1951) .....	19, 21
<i>Johnson v Pastoriza</i> , 491 Mich 417, 429; 818 NW2d 279 (2012) .....	6, 14, 21
<i>LaFontaine Saline, Inc. v Chrysler Group, LLC</i> , 496 Mich 26, 38-39 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Landgraf v USI Film Products</i> , 511 US 244; 114 S Ct 1483 (1994) .....	13, 22, 23
<i>Lemmerman v Fealk</i> , 449 Mich 56, 64; 534 NW2d 695 (1995) .....	passim
<i>McLain v Roman Catholic Diocese of Lansing</i> , __ Mich App __; __ NW2d __; 2023 WL 3131974, at *3 (2023) .....	4, 14, 15
<i>People v Russo</i> , 439 Mich 584, 594; 387 NW2d 698 (1992) .....	19, 21, 22
<i>Ramey v The Michigan Public Service Commission</i> , 296 Mich 449, 460; 396 NW 323 (1941) .....	13
<i>Rzadkowolski v Pefley</i> , 237 Mich App 405, 411; 603 NW2d 646 (1999) .....	9
<i>Selk v Detroit Plastic Products</i> , 418 Mich 32, 35 n 2; 348 NW2d 652 (1984) .....	14

*South Dearborn v DEQ*, 502 Mich 349, 361; 917 NW2d 603 (2018)..... 16  
*United States v Kubrick*, 44 US 111, 117; 100 S Ct 352, 357; 62 L Ed 2d 259 (1979) ..... 20  
*White v General Motors Corp*, 431 Mich 387, 382 n 2; 429 NW2d 576 (1988)..... 20, 21

**Statutes**

MCL 600.5805 ..... 4  
MCL 600.5827 ..... 4, 9, 11  
MCL 600.5851b(1)(b)..... passim  
MCL 600.5851b(3) ..... 1  
MCL 600.5869 ..... 9

**Rules**

MCR 2.116 (C)(7)..... 2, 5  
MCR 7.305(C)(2)..... 5
